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LONG-TERM-CARE VALUATIONS 

MR. EDWARD MOHORIC: For my portion, I am going to talk about three differem 

areas with regard to long-term care (LTC). First I am going to briefly recount the 

minimum standards as set forth by the NAIC model and some of the issues that go along 

with the standards. Second, I am going to review the standards for the valuation actuary 

and talk about how they may apply to LTC. Third, I will move into cash-flow testing and 

how it applies to LTC. 

M i n i m u m  Standards 

For considering statutory reserves, the NAIC passed the new Minimum Reserve Standards 

for Individual and Group Health Insurance Contracts in 1988. As it says in the fide, it 

applies to all individual group policies and defines the standards for claim; premblm; and 

contract reserves. It generally sets the minimum reserves equal to claim reserve plus the 

greater of (a) the gross unearned premium or Co) the net unearned premium plus the 

contract reserve. 

This regulation tries to be reasonably consistent with the Standard Valuation Law, at least 

in the law's former form. The maximum interest rate allowed in health contracts is the 

whole life ~ which is a number that is defined to move according to changes in 

Moody's Corporate Bond Index. This is currently 5.5% and has been 5.5% since 1986. 

Mortality standards are defined, "as the mortality basis used shall be according to a table 

but without use of selection factors permitted by law for the valuation of whole life 

insurance issued on the same date as the health insurance contract." Currently, this means 

the 1980 CSO table. As we will get into later, there is some rationale as to why 1980 CSO 

may be inappropriate for long-term care. 

One other interesting feature on the Minimum Reserve Regulation is the use of terminafion 

rates. For noncancellable disability, no termination rates are allowed. However, in 

developing this regulation, it was recognized that use of mortality only was often extremely 

conservative for health in.curance reserves and that some element of lapsation should be 
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considered. As such, for policies that are not noncanceUable, a termination rate may be 

used not to exceed 8% and defined as the lesser of (a) 8% or (b) 80% of the termination 

rate assumed in the product (or the actual mortality rate, if greater). 

As far as morbidity standards, standard tables are defined for several types of products, but 

with respect to LTC there is no standard table yet. Typical practice tends to be use of 

claim costs, possibly with a mat in .  

One recent change in thi~ model regulation for LTC is a change from the standard health 

insurance practice of two-year, prellmln~ry-term reserves to a one-year, prellmln~ry-term 

reserve. We will look at some analysis later as the flow of profits can get extremely strange 

using a two-year preliminary term. 

In having said all of this, individual states have not moved quickly to develop the new NAIC 

model. In fact, to my knowledge, only Wisconsin had adopted the new model regulation. 

.Of course, only 11 states have adopted the old model which allows 1958 CSO mortality, 

two-year prellmln~ry reserves, and 3.5% interest. Other states generally tend to not have 

much in the way of standards with the possible exception of specific standards for 

noncancellable disabLtity-income reserves. As an example, in Penn~lvanla the only 

regulation says that you must hold at least the gross unearned premium reserve (UPR). 

I have prepared a sample development of LTC reserves under a number of ass-mptions. 

In Table 1, I show reserves using the assumptions in the NAIC model regulation. All told, 

at least in thi~ example, the numbers work out fairly well, but I will caution you that in the 

development of assumptions for thi~ example I used the 1980 CSO as the pricing mortality. 

Table 2 shows development with a two-year, pre "hminary-term reserve. The key point I will 

make here is that the profits are fronted tremendously into the second and third calendar 

year after which the profits are fairly minimal, as the reserve increase is dramatic. It is not 
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TABLE 1 

Sample Reserve Calculation 
One-Year, Preliminary.Term Reserves 

Active Life Active Life Change in Statutory 
Calendar Reserves Per Reserves Per Active Life Pretax 

Year Ix. t Policy l~ued Policy_ In force Reserve Prgfit 
1 0.9339 0.00 0.00 0.00 -80.81 
2 0.6636 81.59 54.15 54.15 91.36 
3 0.5083 246.02 125.04 70.89 29.17 
4 0.4065 413.11 167.94 42.90 25.16 
5 0.3338 581.64 194.12 26.19 22.79 
6 0.2783 749.88 208.67 14.54 22.29 
7 0.2354 9 !2.55 214.82 6.16 19.43 
8 0.2012 1064.64 214.18 -0.64 15.59 
9 0.1705 1206.33 205.62 -8.56 15.23 

10 0.1430 1338.25 191.42 - 14.20 14.37 
11 0.1187 1461.72 173.55 - 17.87 13.15 
12 0.0973 1573.11 153.14 -20.41 11.76 
13 0.0787 1668.05 131.34 -21.80 10.17 
14 0.0628 1746.23 109.60 -21.75 8.56 
15 0.0493 1806.18 88.97 -20.62 7.01 
16 0.0380 1844.94 70.19 -18.78 5.57 
17 0.0289 1862.88 53.84 - 16.36 4.29 
18 0.02 16 1859.55 40.12 - 13.72 3.23 
19 0.0158 1828.32 28.91 - 11.20 2.35 
20 0.0114 1759.23 20.00 -8.91 1.64 

Pricing Lapses: 
Pricing Mortality: 
Reserves: 

25%, 20%, 15%, 12%, 10%, 8%, 6% 
1980 CSO Male Age Last Birthday 
5.5% Interest 
1980 CSO Male Age Last Birthday 
NAIC Lapse 

Calendar 
Year 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 



TABLE 2 

Sample Reserve Calculation 
Two.Year, Preliminary.Term Reserves 

Calendar 
year 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
2O 

L ~ t  
0.9339 
0.6636 
0.5083 
0.4065 
0.3338 
0.2783 
O.2354 
0.2012 
0.1705 
0.1430 
0.1187 
0.0973 
0.0787 
0.0628 
0.0493 
0.0380 
O.O289 
0.0216 
0.0158 
0.0114 

Active Life Active Life Change in Statutory 
Reserves Per Reserves Per Active Life Pretax Calendar 
policy_ lsslled _ Policy_ In force Reserve Profit Year 

0.00 0.00 0.00 -80.81 1 
0.00 0.00 0.00 143.59 2 

84.94 43.17 43.17 51.99 3 
256.57 104.30 61.13 1.66 4 
430.28 143.61 39.31 5.53 5 
604.45 168.20 24.59 8.94 6 
773.38 182.06 13.86 9.07 7 
931.62 187.42 5.36 7.43 8 

1079.36 183.98 -3.44 8.36 9 
1217.21 174.11 -9.87 8.63 10 
1346.43 159.86 - 14.24 8.41 11 
1463.35 142.46 - 17.41 7.87 12 
1563.55 123.11 -19.34 7.02 13 
1646.73 103.35 -19.76 6.05 14 
1711.44 84.31 -19.05 5.03 15 
1754.78 66.76 -17.54 4.04 16 
1777.17 51.36 - 15.40 3.12 17 
1778.26 38.37 -13.00 2.35 18 
1751.50 27.70 -10.67 1.70 19 
1687.06 19.18 -8.52 1.17 20 

Pricing Lapses: 
Pricing Mortality: 
Reserves: 

25%, 20%, 15%, 12%, 10%, 8%, 6% 
1980 CSO Male Age Last Birthday 
5.5% Interest 
1980 CSO Male Age Last Birthday 
NAIC Lapse 
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unusual with two-year, preliminary-term reserves to actually show negative profits for 

several years, e.g., years four through 10 or 11. 

For illustrative purposes only, Table 3 shows net level reserVes. Naturally this increases the 

surplus strain, which is not something that is desirable for most companies but produces a 

pattern of profits that is maybe more typical of most life business. 

In Table 4, I changed the pricing assumption to a 1979-81 population mortality, which is 

lower than the 1980 CSO Male mortality and may be closer to actual experience. In thi~ 

case, you can see that the profits turn negative starting in year 17. This is because the 

reserves are assuming higher mortality than is actually happening and the reserve is proving 

to be somewhat inadequate by the late years. 

Table 5 shows that thi~ can be solved by using 1979-81 U.S. population and mortality in the 

reserves. This is more conservative and probably more appropriate, but does not appear 

to be allowed from a reading of the model regulation. There is also some sentiment for 

using an annuity table that would have even lower mortality than this and thus be more 

conservative. Again, the actual choice of mortality should be done with an eye towards a 

combination of conservatism, appropriateness and, where applicable, legality. 

Table 6 shows the reserves assnmlng zero lapses, and the reserves in thi~ case are higher 

in the early years, delaying profits. However, with LTC eventually the mortality becomes 

greaterthan the assumed lapse rate or 8%, and therefore, reserves become slightly lower. 

Table 7 is the same as Table I except that it uses a lower interest rate and illustrates that 

in thi~ case the interest-rate difference did not have a major bearing on the level of 

reserves. This may not be universally true. 

Table 8 shows the impact of a 5% compounded cost of living adjustment built into the 

calculation and shows that the reserves become inadequate again after 17 years for the 
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TABLE 3 

Sample Reserve Calculation 
Net Level Reserves 

Active Life Active Life Change in Statutory 
Calendar Reserves Per Reserves Per Active Life Pretax 

Year l.a. t Policy Issued Policy In force Reserve Profit 
1 0.9339 "18.99 "13.76 73.76 -151.96 
2 0.6636 237.82 157.83 84.06 67.84 
3 0.5083 398.51 202.55 44.72 61.91 
4 0.4065 561.32 228.19 25.64 47.41 
5 0.3338 724.93 241.95 13.76 39.14 
6 0.2783 887.57 246.98 5.03 34.92 
7 0.2354 1044.32 245.84 - 1.14 29.23 
8 0.2012 1190.58 239.52 -6.33 23.31 
9 0.1705 1326,53 226.11 - 13.41 21.74 

10 0.1430 1452.84 207.81 - 18.30 19.80 
11 0.1187 1570.87 186.51 -21.30 17.65 
12 0.0973 1677.03 163.26 -23.25 15.43 
13 0.0787 1766.99 139.13 -24.13 13.14 
14 0.0628 1840.44 115.51 -23.62 10.93 
15 0.0493 1895.88 93.39 -22.12 8.87 
16 0.0380 1930.31 73.44 -19.95 7.02 
17 0.0289 1944.02 56.18 - 17.26 5.40 
18 0.0216 1936.52 41.78 -14.40 4.06 
19 0.0158 1901.05 30.06 -11.71 2.96 
20 0.0114 1826.55 20.78 -9.29 2.08 

Pricing Lapses: 
Pricing Mortality: 
Reserves: 

25%, 20%, 15%, 12%, 10%, 8%, 6% 
1980 CSO Male Age Last Birthday 
5.5% Interest 
1980 CSO Male Age Last Birthday 
NAIC Lapse 

Calendar 
Year 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 



TABLE 4 

Sample Reserve Calculation 
One-Year, Preliminary.Term Reserves 

Active Life Active Life Change in Statutory 
Calendar Reserves Per Reserves Per Active Life Pretax 

Year l.a. t Policy Issued Policy_ In force Reserve Profit 
1 0.9406 0.00 0.00 0.00 -81.26 
2 0.6792 81.50 55.36 55.36 91.87 
3 0.5301 245.84 130.31 74.95 27.95 
4 0.4333 412.94 178.93 48.62 22.72 
5 0.3648 581.47 212.10 33.16 19.33 
6 0.3128 749.72 234.49 22.39 18.08 
7 0.2729 9 !2.40 248.97 14.49 14.34 
8 0.2411 1064.49 256.66 7.69 9.57 
9 0.2118 1206.18 255.42 - 1.25 9.04 

10 0.1847 1338.11 247.16 -8.25 8.14 
11 0.1599 1461.59 233.72 - 13.44 6.91 
12 0.1373 1572.99 216.01 -17.71 5.47 
13 0.1169 1667.93 195.01 -20.99 3.85 
14 0.0986 1746.12 172.22 -22.80 2.38 
15 0.0823 1806.07 148.70 -23.51 1.19 
16 0.0680 1844.85 125.39 -23.32 0.28 
17 0.0555 1862.79 103.33 -22.06 -0.46 
18 0.0447 1859.47 83.20 -20.12 -0.96 
19 0.0356 1828.23 65.17 - 18.04 - 1.24 
20 0.0280 1759.15 49.24 - 15.93 - 1.30 

Pricing Lapses: 
Pricing Mortality: 
Reserves: 

25%, 20%, 15%, 12%, 10%, 8%, 6% 
1979-81 U.S. Population Mortality 
5.5% Interest 
1980 CSO Male Age Last Birthday 
NAIC Lapse 

Calendar 
Year 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 



TABLE 5 

Sample Reserve Calculation 
One-Year, Preliminary.Tern Reserves 

Active Life Active Life Change in Statutory 
Calendar Reserves Per Reserves Per Active Life Pretax 

Year Lx. t Policy_ Issued Polify In force Reserv© Profit • 
1 0.9406 0.00 0.00 0.00 -81.26 
2 0.6792 99.37 67.49 67.49 80.17 
3 0.5301 302.08 160.12 92.63 11.78 
4 0.4333 513.21 222.38 62.26 11.72 
5 0.3648 732.23 267.09 44.71 11.34 
6 0.3128 958.19 299.69 32.60 12.21 
7 0.2729 1182.67 322.73 23.04 10.82 
8 0.2411 1395.64 336.51 13.78 9.03 
9 0.2118 1593.72 337.48 0.97 12.68 

10 0.1847 1772.99 327.49 -9.99 15.75 
11 0.1599 1932.21 308.98 - 18.51 17.61 
12 0.1373 2071.26 284.43 -24.55 17.50 
13 0.1169 2188.48 255.88 -28.55 16.10 
14 0.0986 2282.89 225.16 -30.72 14.42 
15 0.0823 2353.93 193.81 -31.35 12.58 
16 0.0680 2399A5 163.08 -30.73 10.69 
17 0.0555 24 19.38 134.20 -28.88 8.85 
18 0.0447 24 12.95 107.97 -26.23 7.16 
19 0.0356 2375.38 84.67 -23.30 5.63 
20 0.0280 2301.57 64.42 -20.25 4.27 

Pricing Lapses: 
Pricing Mortality: 
Reserves: 

25%, 20%, 15%, 12%, 10%, 8%, 6% 
1979-81 U.S. Population Mortality 
5.5% Interest 
1979-81 U.S. Population Mortality 
NAIC Lapse 

Calendar 
Year 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
2O 



Calendar 
Year 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
2O 

l ~ t  
0.9406 
0.6792 
0.5301 
0.4333 
0.3648 
0.3128 
0.2729 
0.2411 
0.2118 
0.1847 
0.1599 
0.1373 
0.1169 
0.0986 
0.0823 
0.0680 
0.0555 
0.0447 
0.0356 
0.0280 

Pricing Lapses: 
Pricing Mortality: 
Reserves: 

TABLE 6 

Sample Reserve Calculation 
One-Year, Preliminary.Term Reserves 

Active Life Active Life Change in Statutory 
Reserves Per Reserves Per Active Life Pretax Calendar 
Policv Issued Policy_ In force Reserve Profit Year 

-0.00 0.00 0.00 -81.26 1 
102.69 69.75 69.75 77.99 2 
308.36 163.45 93.70 10.92 3 
515.36 223.31 59.86 14.27 4 
723.91 264.05 40.74 15.24 5 
934.15 292.17 28.12 16.31 6 

1139.47 310.94 18.77 14.39 7 
1332.63 321.31 10.37 11.47 8 
1513.88 320.57 -0.74 13.23 9 
1683.70 310.99 -9.58 14.13 10 
1842.63 294.65 -16.34 14.32 11 
1985.59 272.67 -21.99 13.99 12 
2106.63 246.31 -26.36 13.13 13 
2204.77 217.45 -28.86 11.93 14 
2279.40 187.68 -29.78 10.50 15 
2328.41 158.25 -29.42 8.99 16 
2351.76 130.45 -27.80 7.46 17 
2348.73 105.10 -25.35 6.05 18 
2314.59 82.51 -22.59 4.74 19 
2244.24 62.82 -19.69 3.57 20 

25%, 20%, 15%, 12%, 10%, 8%, 6% 
1979-81 U.S. Population Mortality 
5.5% Interest 
1979-81 U.S. Population Mortality 
No .Lapse 



TABLE 7 

Sample Reserve Calculation 
One-Year, Preliminary.Term Reserves 

Active Life Active Life Change in Statutory 
Calendar Reserves Per Reserves Per Active Life Pretax 

Year ~ Policy_ Issued Policy_ In force Reserve Profit 
1 0.9406 0.00 0.08 0.00 -101.16 
2 0.6792 157.75 107.15 107.15 137.55 
3 0.5301 482.15 255.57 148.42 32.35 
4 0.4333 824.16 357.12 101.55 33.13 
5 0.3648 1181.46 430.95 73.83 31.61 
6 0.3128 1550.97 485.09 54.14 31.10 
7 0.2729 1926.88 525.81 40.72 25.09 
8 0.2411 2303.92 555.50 29.70 16.63 
9 0.2118 2681.50 567.82 12.32 16.75 

10 0.1847 3059.84 565.18 -2.64 15.95 
11 0.1599 3440.50 550.16 -15.01 14.26 
12 0.1373 3816.80 524.13 -26.03 11.84 
13 0.1169 4179.90 488.71 -35.42 8.79 
14 0.0986 4526.44 446.43 -42.28 5.78 
15 0.0823 4849.88 399.32 -47.12 3.23 
16 0.0680 5139.17 349.29 -50.03 1.14 
17 0.0555 5388.63 298.90 -50.39 -0.68 
18 0.0447 5589.12 250.09 -48.80 -2.08 
19 0.0356 5715.33 203.73 -46.36 -2.95 
20 0.0280 5729.74 160.38 -43.35 -3.27 

Calendar 
Year 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

Pricing Lapses: 
Pricing Mortality: 
Pricing Morbidity: 
Reserves: 

25%, 20%, 15%, 12%, 10%, 8%, 6% 
1979-81 U.S. Population Mortality 
5% Compounded COLA 
5.5% Interest 
1980 CSO Male Age Last Birthday 
NAIC Lapse 



Calendar 
Year 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

Lx, t 
0.9339 
0.6636 
0.5083 
0.4065 
0.3338 
0.2783 
0.2354 
0.2012 
0.1705 
0.1430 
0.1187 
0.0973 
0.0787 
0.0628 
0.0493 
0.0380 
0.0289 
0.0216 
0.0158 
0.0114 

Pricing Lapses: 
Pricing Mortality: 
Reserves: 

TABLE 8 

Sample Reserve Calculation 
One-Year, Preliminary.Term Reserves 

Active Life Active Life Change in Statutory 
Reserves Per Reserves Per Active Life Pretax Calendar 
Policy Issued Policy In force Rf~ervf Prgfit 

v 

0.00 0.00 0.00 -80.81 1 
88.97 59.05 59.05 86.64 2 

267.42 135.92 76.88 23.76 3 
446.94 181.69 45.77 23.18 4 
626.04 208.94 27.25 22.76 5 
802.78 223.39 14.44 23.46 6 
971.95 228.81 5.42 21.20 7 

1128.79 227.09 -1.72 17.64 8 
1273.58 217.08 - 10.00 17.55 9 
1407.08 201.26 -15.82 16.76 10 
1530.69 181.74 - 19.52 15.46 11 
1640.88 159.74 -22.00 13.88 12 
1733.40 136.49 -23.25 12.04 13 
1808.07 113.48 -23.01 10.15 14 
1863.50 91.80 -21.68 8.31 15 
1896.82 72.17 - 19.63 6.60 16 
1908.42 55.15 -17.01 5.07 17 
1897.90 40.95 -14.21 3.79 18 
1858.65 29.39 - 11.55 2.74 19 
1780.89 20.25 -9.15 1.90 20 

25%, 20%, 15%, 12%, 10%, 8%, 6% 
1980 CSO Male Age Last Birthday 
3.5% Interest 
1980 CSO Male Age Last Birthday 
NAIC Lapse 
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same reason as before: The 1980 CSO mortality is inappropriate in this case. The purpose 

of this table is to show you the impact that the magic of compound inflation can have on 

the reserves. In this case, in year two, the reserve is 90% greater than for a non-inflated 

product. By year 20 the reserve is $5,700 per policy issued and is 325% greater than the 

reserve for a level policy. 

Application of Valuation Actuary Requirements 

The application of valuation actuary requirements (i.e., cash-flow testing) will affect every 

company with assets above a certain level. If you have above $500 million of assets, 

valuation actuary work w/ll need to be done every year. Above $100 million of assets will 

require valuation actuary work only every third year, depending on whether or not your 

surplus is deemed sufficient. Under $100 million of assets will not need valuation actuary 

work lmless your surplus is deemed insufficient. 

The valuation actuary opinion will apply to all health products as well as life products. It 

says that reserves must be considered in light of assets and that cash-flow testing must 

consider economic scenarios, must consider the use of the mandatory sec~t ies  valuation 

reserve (MSVR), and must disclose any reliances. To many health actuaries thi~ is 

uncharted territory and "boldly going where no health actuary has gone before." 

What does cash-flow testing involve? It involves looking at the actual assets that are 

currently owned and allocated to your health or LTC block. It involves determlnin~ the 

actual interest that you earn from your assets and the timinv of asset maturities and other 

plan rollovers. Thi~ can be done on either an exact or a modeled basis. It involves doing 

something a little bit different than just assumin~ 8% interest. It involves making 

assumptions for reinvestments at various scenarios. Cash-flow testing involves projecting 

experience under a number of economic scenarios. It also, if you do more than just LTC 

business, can and should involve aggregating several lines of business together. You may 

find that one line of business will act as a buffer to another so risks are offset, or you may 

find that your risk is multiplicative and all lines move in the same direction. The Actuarial 
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Opinion and Memorandum Regulation recommends using as a minimum the seven interest 

scenarios stated in the New York Regulation 126 with interest rates increasing or decreasing 

in six of the scenarios. 

Application of Cash-Flow Testing to LTC 

In life insurance, much of the interest-rate-scenario projections are done stochastically 

where random changes in interest rates are combined with appropriate movement to lapses 

and other factors to give a number of solutions. However, most of the life analysis is 

interest-rate driven. If the interest environment changes, credited rates of interest change, 

and as credited rates change, lapses will vary as people move their annuities or nnlversal 

life to companies thai have a more competitive rate. For LTC, I do not think stochastic 

testing is as important. This is partially because of the sofmess of the assumptions that 

would be used (at least with current knowledge) and partially because the interest rate, 

